

SUPPLEMENT No. 3

то

THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 3369 OF 29TH APRIL, 1948. SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 161. THE BANK HOLIDAYS LAW, 1928.

PROCLAMATION UNDER SECTION 6.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 6 of the Bank Holidays Law, 1928, I, the Acting Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby proclaim that the day following Good Friday (Greek-Orthodox) is hereby appointed to be and shall be observed as Bank Holiday for the purposes of the Bank Holidays Law, 1928.

2. This Order is in addition to the Order published under Notification No. 302 in the *Gazette* of the 26th April, 1929.

Ordered in Council, this 28th day of April, 1948.

GOD SAVE THE KING. S.W. C. DUNLOP.

Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 162.

THE FOREST LAW, 1939.

GRANT OF LAND MADE BY THE ACTING GOVERNOR UNDER SECTION 5.

R. E. TURNBULL, Acting Governor.

I, Roland Evelyn Turnbull, Companion of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Acting Governor and Commander-in-Chief in and over the Colony of Cyprus, do hereby grant the land described in the Schedule hereto situated in the Main State Forest referred to in the Order in Council mentioned in the second column of the Schedule hereto to the person named in the last column of the Schedule hereto :--

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE.												
	Name of	Order in Council	District	Village	Registration No.							
	Forest	under reference No.										
	Akrotiri	1989	Limassol	Asomatos	-1032/27.5.38							

Plan reference of area granted	Description	Extent			Name and residence
Sheet Plan Plot No. No. No.	of property granted	Dons.	Evl.	Sq. Ft.	of grantee
LVIII 23 78/2	Land	11	2		Aristoklis Gavriel Pilavakis, of Limassol.
·····					(M.P. 807/38/2.)